

केन्द्रीय विद्यालय संगठन

शिक्षा मंत्रालय भारत सरकार के अधीन स्वायत संस्थान

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN

Under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India

मुख्यालय, नई दिल्ली /Head Quarters, New Delhi website: www.kvsangathan.nic.in

> E-mail: addl.com.admn@kvs.gov.in दूरभाष /Tel : 011-26855532

18 संस्थागत क्षेत्र, शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग,नईदिल्ली/ 18, Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016

F.No.11029-25/2022/KVS (HQ)/(Admn-I)/ 1474

Date: 27.12.2024

OFFICE ORDER

The Ministry of Education, Govt. of India vide letter 7-14/2022-UT-2 dated 20.12.2024 has conveyed the approval of Government of India for setting up of 85 new Kendriya Vidyalayas under Civil/Defence Sector all over the country and expansion of 1 existing KV i.e. KV Shivamogga, District Shivamogga, Karnataka by adding 2 additional Sections in all the classes.

- 2. Further, pursuant to Clause 1 (ii) of Annexure I of the norms prescribed for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas under Civil/Defence Sector, the sponsoring authority is required to transfer the identified and demarcated land free of cost to Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan on lease or permanent transfer basis prior to opening of the new Kendriya Vidyalayas. Besides, the rent free suitable temporary accommodation where the sanctioned KV will run initially (till the permanent building of KV is constructed) also needs to be handed over to the Kendriya Vidyalaya authority. Moreover, KVS is not mandated to pay any kind of fees etc. for such transfer of land for educational purposes and being a Central Government property, KV school building will be exempted from the charges such as property tax/Service tax/Municipality taxes etc.
- 3. Necessary administrative sanction orders for the opening of the new Kendriya Vidyalaya will be issued immediately after transfer of the land free of cost and possession of rent free suitable temporary accommodation in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan. Therefore, all sponsoring authorities are required to transfer the requisite extent of land in favour of KVS and also fulfil the requirement of transfer of temporary accommodation to Kendriya Vidyalaya authorities for running of Kendriya Vidyalaya besides completing other requirements (electricity, potable water, approach road etc.) latest by February, 2025.
- 4. The details of proposals which have been approved by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas sponsored by the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India are as under: -

S. No	Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya	Sponsoring authority
01	CAPT (Central Academy Police Training) Bhopal,	
	Kanhasaiya, Madhya Pradesh	
02	NDRF Campus, Sudumbare, Pune, Maharashtra	Ministry of Home Affairs
03	ITBP Khurda, District Khurda, Odisha	
04	BSF Satrana, District Sriganganagar, Rajasthan	
05	BSF Srikaranpur, District Sriganganagar, Rajasthan	

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Deepesh Gehlot)
Joint Commissioner (Admn.)

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister of Home Affairs, Room No. 104, North Block, New Delhi 110001.
- 2. PS to Home Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, North Block, New Delhi 110001.
- 3. The Directorate General, NDRF, 6th Floor, NDCC-II Building, Jai Singh Road, New Delhi 110001
- 4. The Director General, Border Security Force, Block 10, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003
- 5. The Director General, Indo Tibetan Border Police, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi 110003.
- 6. The Joint Advisor (NDMA), NDMA Bhawan, A-1, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi 110029.
- 7. The Director, Central Academy of Police Training Bhopal, (BPR&D) Madhya Pradesh 462003- with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 8. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Bureau of Police Research and Development, Near Transport Nagar, Kanhasiya, Kokta, Bhopal 462003 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 9. The Deputy Inspector General (Admn), Directorate General, BSF, Block-10, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi 110003 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 10. The DIG/PSO, (HQ) Rajasthan Frontier, BSF, Mandore Road, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 342026 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 11. The Commandant, 5th Bn., NDRF Pune, Sudumbare, Tehsil Maval, Distt. Pune, Maharashtra 412109 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rentfree temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 12. The Commandant, 41st Bn. ITBP, Tartua, Khurda, Odisha 752055 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 13. The Commandant, 127 Bn. BSF, Satrana, Near New Mandi Ghadsana, Distt. Sriganganagar, Rajasthan 335711 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.
- 14. The Commandant, 91 Bn. BSF, Srikaranpur, District Sri Ganganagar, Rajasthan 335073 with a request to transfer the land (free of cost) and suitable rent-free temporary accommodation to KVS at the earliest.

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Education Minister cum Chairman, KVS.
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MoS (Education) cum Joint Chairman, KVS.
- 3. PS to the Secretary (DoSE&L) cum Dy. Chairman, KVS.
- 4. PS to the Joint-Secretary (Inst. & Trg.) cum Vice Chairperson, KVS.
- 5. PS to the Commissioner, KVS.
- 6. The Joint Commissioner (Admn./Finance/Acad./Trg./Pers.), KVS.
- 7. The Superintending Engineer, KVS.
- 8. The Deputy Commissioner, KVS, concerned Regional Offices with the request to liaise with the sponsoring authority concerned for transfer of the land/temporary accommodation and other necessary infrastructural facilities at an early date.
- 9. All Officers/Sections, KVS Hqrs. New Delhi.
- 10. The Director, ZIETs (Mysore, Bangalore, Bhubaneswar, Gwalior & Chandigarh), KVS.
- 11. The Deputy Commissioner (EDP), KVS to upload the order on KVS website.
- 12. President/Secretary of recognized Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan Staff Associations.
- 13. Guard file.